
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – October 5, 2020 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA20-26: 2302 N. Bryant (Carter) 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a variance from Section 502 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 10’ front yard 
setback in lieu of the required 25' along West 23rd Street for a business in the General Commercial/ 
Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) Zoning District. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

2302 North Bryant Blvd. Lot 1, West 23rd Street Addition 

SM DISTRICT / 
NEIGHBORHOOD: 

ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #4 – Lucy Gonzales 
Blackshear Neighborhood 

General Commercial/Heavy 
Commercial (CG/CH) 

Neighborhood Center 0.939 acre 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

North Bryant Blvd – TXDOT – Major Arterial; ROW 80’ Required (150’ Existing); Pavement Width 64’ 
Required (85’ Existing). 

West 23rd Street – Urban Local Street – ROW 50’ Required (50’ Existing) – Pavement Width 40’ or 36’ 
with 4’ Sidewalk Required (30’ Existing) 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

7 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on September 18, 2020. 
Zero responses have been received in support or in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends DENIAL of a variance from Section 502 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 10’ 
front yard setback in lieu of the required 25' for a commercial use within the General Commercial/ 
Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) Zoning District. 

PETITIONER: 

Erica Carter - Representative 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry Bailey 
Principal Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments 
consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  The applicant 
has stated he purchased this property and intends on remodeling the existing building for use as 
a Lube Center.  It is his belief that the three bays can only be oriented one way for use as a Lube 
Center so that traffic will flow as needed for a lube center. However, staff looked at the orientation 
of the existing building and the fact that this is a commercially zoned piece of property that has a 
zero side yard setback on the opposite of the building and the same three bays could easily fit on 
that side of the property. The parking could then be placed on the 23rd Street side of the building 
in the setback area. In talking with the applicant’s engineer we are not aware of any physical 
design restrictions that would not allow switching the placement of the three bay structure to the 
other side of the building.  In addition, a property owner does not have a right to expand a building 
on a property where the setbacks would not allow such expansion, especially when a viable 
commercial building is already present. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  According to the 

submitted application by the applicant he was not aware of the 25 foot 23rd Street setback when 
he bought the building.  The property plat was approved in May 2020 at which time the 25 foot 
back was displayed on the plat.  This plat was recorded in August 2020 and the variance was 
requested a month later. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  The applicant has stated that the 
Lube Center will only work financially as a business venture if there are the three bays and they 
believe that the three bays are only viable on the 23rd Street side.  The business plan was not part 
of the application submittal so staff is unaware of the cost difference of placement on the opposite 
building side (but cost considerations cannot be considered by the Board under state law in any 
case) or why the applicant believes the flow of traffic will only work on the 23rd Street side. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice.  Staff believes rather than build near West 23rd Street, that the 
placement on the opposite building side should be examined more closely by the applicant.  The 
space is there to build the three bays, and the parking could be reoriented so that access to the 
other side of the building would appear to flow well and access off North Bryant. Staff is 
recommending denial since building on the 23rd Street side to the 10 foot setback would 
overshadow the Bryant Boulevard view of the adjacent buildings.  

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  The applicant 

believes that granting this variance will not affect the adjacent property.  However, it could easily 
block the property to the east from view of drivers on North Bryant Boulevard. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  The purpose of the ordinance setbacks is to provide sufficient view at a corner for 
traffic safety and establish consistent building lines along the street.  Some of the purpose 
statements of the Zoning Ordinance state, “Protect the character and the established pattern of 
desirable development in each area,” and “Maintain property values by stabilizing expectations 
and ensuring predictability in development.”  Granting this variance would not protect the 
character or established pattern in the areas as well as create unpredictability in development. 

 
Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 

 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 
The applicant believes there is a special circumstance because they are trying to utilize the 
existing building and is having to work around its placement and orientation on the lot. That 
placement is unique to this piece of property. – However, staff does not agree that this results 
in an legal hardship. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments DENY the variance from Section 502 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 10’ front yard setback in lieu of the required 25' along West 23rd Street 
for a commercial use within the General Commercial/Heavy Commerical Zoning District. 
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Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
Site Plan 
Photos of the Site 
Application 
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Photos of the Site 
 

 
West 23rd Street side 

 

 
Adjacent property that will be blocked 
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Interior side that could accommodate the three bays 

 

 
Close up of the interior side 
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA20-27:  5130 West Houston Harte Expressway   

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant received a building permit for a new car dealership on the subject property.  During a site visit for 
the final inspection for this permit, Staff discovered that the required six-foot tall privacy fence adjacent to the 
northeast and east property lines abutting the Low Rise Multifamily Residential (RM-1) Zoning District, was not 
installed as required per Section 509.A.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  This section requires that a privacy fence be 
installed whenever a side or rear lot line of a nonresidential use is adjacent to an existing residential use or zoning 
district except R&E (see Additional Information).  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

5130 West Houston Harte Expressway; 
located northeast of Hunters Glen Road 
and West Houston Harte Expressway  

Being Tract K in the First Replat of Tract J, The Bluffs Addition, 
Section 30  

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #6 – Billie DeWitt  
Bluffs Neighborhood  

General Commercial (CG)  C – Commercial 5.232 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

West Houston Harte Expressway – Freeway (TXDOT), Required: N/A; Provided: variable right-of-way, frontage 
road is 36’ pavement  

Drexel Drive – Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ with a 4’ wide sidewalk, 
Provided: 60’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement with a 5-foot wide sidewalk 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

19 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on September 24, 2020.  No responses received for or against. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from Section 
509.A.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to exempt the requirement for a privacy fence where a side or rear lot line is 
adjacent to the Low Rise Multifamily Residential (RM-1) Zoning District; located at 5130 West Houston Harte 
Expressway, subject to two conditions of approval. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

BBISA, LLC  (Kent Brown) 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Jeff Fisher, AICP  
Principal Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550 
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us 

mailto:jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:  Without granting of this variance, the applicant would be responsible to install 
a six-foot tall privacy fence along the northeast property line 201.31 feet in length adjacent to an AEP 
substation and drainage easement, and along the east property line which is 230.38 feet in length 
except for the 25-foot front yard facing Houston Harte Expressway Frontage Road.  The east side of the 
subject property serves as a detention pond, and it is noted that the applicant has installed a six-foot 
tall privacy fence adjacent the Drexel Drive to provide screening for the residential homes located 
across the street.  This fence is set back the required 25 feet as Drexel Drive is considered a front yard. 
 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show 
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each 
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  The applicant 
indicates that it will be almost impossible to install the fence through the drainage area on the 
property due to topography.  Staff concurs that there is a significant grade differential at the east 
side of the property.  In addition, this portion of the property serves as a large detention pond 
extending over 150 feet from the edge of the new parking lot.  This detention pond provides a 
special circumstance even without the topography issue to warrant a variance.  The AEP 
substation and drainage easement to the northeast, a nonresidential use, provides a special 
circumstance to exempt a privacy fence adjacent to this northeast property line as well. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The applicant 
required a detention pond as part of their drainage study to capture stormwater runoff for the 
site.  This required detention pond provides a substantial buffer between the new car 
dealership and the RM-1 property to the east.  The AEP substation to the northeast existed prior 
to this development and therefore, Staff supports a variance from a fence adjacent to both of 
these property lines. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  The applicant indicates that the 
installation of a privacy fence would not benefit the subject or adjacent property owner.  Staff 
does not agree that in all cases this would be true, but does believe that the literal interpretation 
of the Zoning Ordinance in this case would not justify a privacy fence.  The privacy fence 
requirement was to protect residential uses that were immediately adjacent or in very close 
proximity to nonresidential uses.  In this case, the detention pond separates the east property 
line abutting the RM-1 zoning by over 150 feet, and the AEP property, a nonresidential use is 
located to the northeast.  Staff believes that these unique circumstances in addition to the 
topography justify a variance.   

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this 
Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice.  The proposed car dealership complies with all other 
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development standards of the General Commercial (CG) Zoning District where it is located except 
for the privacy fence requirement.  Therefore, the proposed request is the minimum action 
required.  Staff also believes that granting the variance would not be contrary to the public 
interest given the detention pond which serves as a buffer from the RM-1 zoning to the east, and 
AEP property to the northeast which Staff also believes does not need screening.   

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Planning Staff 

does not believe that granting the variance will have any negative impact on adjacent properties 
for the above reasons.  In addition to the topography issues and detention pond buffer, the 
property to the east although currently zoned RM-1 could be rezoned to allow commercial uses 
given it has a future land use of Commercial in the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  In the past several 
years, new commercial development has taken place along this Houston Harte frontage road 
corridor which includes Chick-Fil-A, the new HEB store to the west, and a recent rezoning on the 
east half of the subject property from RM-1 to CG to allow the new car dealership (Z19-05).  
Regardless, the detention pond, topography issue, and AEP site immediately northeast is 
sufficient to justify a variance in this case. 

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  Staff believes that Section 509.A of the Zoning Ordinance was established to protect 
residential properties from incompatible commercial uses or those immediately adjacent or in 
close proximity. Privacy fencing has already been installed along the Drexel Drive frontage, and 
behind the homes on Southampton Place to the north.  In this case, Staff believes that the 
detention pond provides an adequate distance from any future residential development without 
the need for a privacy fence.  The AEP substation would also not necessitate screening from this 
car dealership as both uses are nonresidential and compatible land uses. 

 
Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the 
Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the 
following circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
Staff believes there is a Special Circumstance to support a variance from a privacy fence along 
the east property line given the large detention pond and topography issues along this side of 
the property.  Staff also believes there is justification for a variance to exempt a privacy fence 
adjacent to the northeast property line because it is next to an AEP substation, a non-residential 
use. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
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or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from 
Section 509.A.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to exempt the requirement for a privacy fence where a side 
or rear lot line is adjacent to the Low Rise Multifamily Residential (RM-1) Zoning District; located at 
5130 West Houston Harte Expressway, subject to two conditions of approval: 
 

1. The applicants shall obtain a final certificate of occupancy for the new car dealership building.  
 

2. This approval only applies to permitted uses and development within the limits of the existing 
parking area shown on the approved site plan.  Any expansion into the area of the current 
detention pond will require the addition of a privacy fence or new variance application. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Future Land Use Map 
Zoning Map 
Photographs 
Site Plan  
Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area 

 
NEW HONDA DEALERSHIP ON PROPERTY                          LOOKING EAST ON DREXEL DRIVE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DREXEL DRIVE PRIVACY FENCE                                                  EXISTING PRIVACY FENCE FOR 
INSTALLED BY APPLICANT                                                           RESIDENTIAL HOMES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NORTHEAST PROPERTY LINE (VARIANCE REQUESTED           EAST PROPERTY LINE (VARIANCE REQUESTED 
TO EXEMPT REQUIRED PRIVACY FENCE)                                  TO EXEMPT REQUIRED PRIVACY FENCE)                 
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Site Plan  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Concept Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXISTING 6-FOOT 
HIGH PRIVACY FENCE 
REAR OF RESIDENTIAL 
HOMES  

6-FOOT HIGH PRIVACY FENCE 
INSTALLED BY APPLICANT  

REQUESTED 
VARIANCE FROM 
PRIVACY FENCING 
(ZBA20-27)  
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